
  
 

February 24, 2011 
 
 
Mr. Joseph A. Miller 
Senior Vice President, Nuclear Development 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company 
Post Office Box 1295 
Birmingham, AL  35201 
 
SUBJECT: FEDERAL REGISTER NOTIFICATION OF THE AVAILABILITY OF THE 

COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION FOR VOGTLE ELECTRIC GENERATING 
PLANT UNITS 3 AND 4 AND NOTIFICATION OF REGULATORY AGENCIES IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 10 CFR 50.43 REQUIREMENTS 

 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
On March 28, 2008, you tendered a combined license (COL) application for two AP1000 
advanced passive pressurized water reactors to be located at the existing Vogtle Electric 
Generating Plant (VEGP) site located in Burke County, Georgia.  There are two existing nuclear 
reactors in operation at VEGP; the proposed AP1000 units are to be identified as VEGP Units 3 
and 4. 
  
In that March 28, 2008, letter, you stated that you were submitting the COL application pursuant 
to the requirements of Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 52, “Licenses, 
Certifications, and Approvals for Nuclear Power Plants,” Subpart C, “Combined Licenses,” and 
requesting the associated materials licenses under 10 CFR Parts 30, 40, and 70.  In addition, 
you stated that the COL application incorporates, by reference, Appendix D to 10 CFR Part 52 
and the Westinghouse Electric Corporation’s (Westinghouse’s) application for amendment to 
portions of the Design Control Document (DCD) Revision 16 (submitted May 26, 2007), 
including Westinghouse Technical Report APP-GW-GLR-134, Revision 4, “AP1000 DCD 
Impacts to Support COLA Standardization” (submitted March 18, 2008) and the Vogtle Early 
Site Permit Application, Revision 4, dated March 28, 2008.  Since the initial submission of the 
COL application, you have updated it to reference Revision 18 of the AP1000 DCD amendment 
application, as well as the Vogtle Early Site Permit (ESP) Application, Revision 5, dated 
December 23, 2008, as approved by the Vogtle Early Site Permit and Limited Work 
Authorization (ESP-004), dated August 26, 2009. 
 
In accordance with the requirements found in 10 CFR 50.43(a)(1), the staff intends to inform the 
following agencies that the NRC received your application for VEGP Units 3 and 4: 
 

• Georgia Public Service Commission 
• Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
• U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission 
• Rural Utilities Service 

 
The letters will be made available in ADAMS under accession numbers ML110480518, 
ML110480540, ML110480584, and ML110480556, respectively. 
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In addition, in accordance with the requirements found in 10 CFR 50.43(a)(3), the staff intends 
to publish notice of the application for 4 consecutive weeks in the Federal Register.  Enclosed is 
the notice that will be forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register to inform the public of the 
availability of the subject application. 
 
If you have any questions, I can be reached at (301) 415-6191 or by email at 
Ravindra.Joshi@nrc.gov. 
 

Sincerely, 
 

       /RA/ 
 
 

Ravindra Joshi, Senior Project Manager 
AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

Docket Nos. 52-025 and 52-026 
Enclosure: 
Federal Register Notice 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page



 

In addition, in accordance with the requirements found in 10 CFR 50.43(a)(3), the staff intends 
to publish notice of the application for 4 consecutive weeks in the Federal Register.  Enclosed is 
the notice that will be forwarded to the Office of the Federal Register to inform the public of the 
availability of the subject application. 
 
If you have any questions, I can be reached at (301) 415-6191 or by email at 
Ravindra.Joshi@nrc.gov. 
. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
       /RA/ 
 

Ravindra Joshi, Senior Project Manager 
AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
Division of New Reactor Licensing 
Office of New Reactors 

Docket Nos. 52-025 and 52-026 
Enclosure: 
Federal Register Notice 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
 
 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 
 
RidsNroDnrlNwe1  MSutton   RidsFsmeOd  BAnderson 
RidsNroDnrlNwe2  WBurton   RidsNmssOd  RJoshi 
RidsRgn2MailCenter  RidsNroOd   PMoulding  BHughes 
RidsNroDnrl   RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter RidsNroLAKGoldstein 
RidsNrrOd   SBurnell   AHodgdon 
MComar   RidsOgcMailCenter  JSebrosky 
 
 
Pkg:  ML110480459      FRN:  ML110480478 
ADAM Accession Number:  ML110480434     NRO-002 

OFFICE LA:DNRL:NWE1 PM:DNRL:NWE1 OGC BC:DNRL:NWE1  

NAME KGoldstein RJoshi PMoulding JCruz 

DATE 2/17/2011 2/17/2011 2/22/2011 2/24/2011 

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY 



 
COL - Vogtle Mailing List       (Revised 02/15/2011) 
cc: 
Attorney General Mr. Thomas O. McCallum 
Law Department Site Development Project Engineer 
132 Judicial Building Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. 
Atlanta, GA  30334 PO Box 1295 
       Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 
Ms. Michele Boyd        
Legislative Director Mr. Joseph (Buzz) Miller 
Energy Program Executive Vice President 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy Nuclear Development 
  and Environmental Program P.O. Box 1295 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 
Washington, DC  20003        
       Mr. Charles R. Pierce 
County Commissioner Vogtle Deployment Licensing Manager 
Office of the County Commissioner Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. 
Burke County Commission PO Box 1295 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 
              
Director Resident Inspector 
Consumer's Utility Vogtle Plant 
Counsel Division 8805 River Road 
Governor's Office of Consumer Affairs Waynesboro, GA  30830 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive        
Plaza Level East, Suite 356 Mr. Jerry Smith 
Atlanta, GA  30334-4600 Commissioner 
         District 8 
Mr. Arthur H. Domby, Esquire Augusta-Richmond County Commission 
Troutman Sanders 1332 Brown Road 
Nations Bank Plaza Hephzibah, GA  30815 
600 Peachtree Street, NE        
Suite 200 Mr. Wesley A. Sparkman 
Atlanta, GA  30308-2216 COL Project Engineer 
       Southern Nuclear Operting Co., Inc. 
Rita Kilpatrick P.O. Box 1295 
250 Arizona Ave. Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 
Atlanta, GA  30307        
       Gene Stilp 
Mr. Reece McAlister 1550 Fishing Creek Valley Road 
Executive Secretary Harrisburg, PA  17112 
Georgia Public Service Commission        
Atlanta, GA  30334 
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Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
IBEX ESI 
4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Suite 350 
Bethesda, MD  20814 
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Email 
anfaulk@southernco.com   (Nicole Faulk) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bob.masse@opc.com   (Resident Manager) 
bobbie@wand.org   (Bobbie Paul) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
crpierce@southernco.com   (C.R. Pierce) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
dahjones@southernco.com   (David Jones) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
Derlinda.Bailey@chguernsey.com   (Derinda Bailey) 
ed.burns@earthlink.net   (Ed Burns) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
james.beard@gene.ge.com   (James Beard) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
jtdavis@southernco.com   (Jim Davis) 
jtgasser@southernco.com   (Jeffrey Gasser) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
Mark.Crisp@chguernsey.com   (Mark Crisp) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mcaston@southernco.com   (Moanica Caston) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike.price@opc.com   (M.W. Price) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com  (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sblanton@balch.com   (Stanford Blanton) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
sjackson@meagpower.org   (Steven Jackson) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
tcmoorer@southernco.com   (Thomas Moorer) 
Tom.Bilik@nrc.gov   (Thomas Bilik) 
tomccall@southernco.com   (Tom McCallum) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
whelmore@aol.com   (Bill Elmore) 
 Page 3 of 3 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


